

SD35239

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
SOUTHERN DISTRICT**

**CHRISTINE B. OLSON,
Respondent,**

vs.

**JACK FREDERICK OLSON,
Appellant.**

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Newton County
Honorable Gregory N. Stremel, Associate Circuit Judge
Case No. 11NW-CV01223-01**

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

**JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
JACK FREDERICK OLSON**

Preliminary Statement

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....	2
Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement.....	7
Statement of Facts.....	8
A. Background.....	8
B. The children’s counseling.....	10
C. Events leading to the proceedings below	13
D. Proceedings below	15
1. Father’s proposals.....	15
2. Mother’s proposals	17
3. Events between the parties during the proceedings below	19
4. The parties at the time of trial.....	22
a. Father	22
b. Mother	23
c. The children.....	24
5. Trial, judgment, and appeal.....	25
Points Relied On	27
Point I (error in formulating long-distance visitation schedule)	27
Point II (error in failing to account for schoolyear holidays)	28
Point III (error in failing to show Form 14 calculation)	29
Argument.....	30
Standard of Review as to All Points	30
Point I (error in formulating long-distance visitation schedule)	31
Additional Standard of Review	31
Rule 84.04(e) Preservation Statement.....	32

A. The trial court’s parenting schedule requires Father to have short long-distance visitation, long-distance visitation at peak periods paid for entirely by him, and a profusion of long-distance travel for him and the children each year, and prohibits him from ever seeing his children on Christmas or spending Thanksgiving with him at his home.	32
B. The parenting schedule is an abuse of discretion, does not provide the children frequent, continuing, and meaningful contact with Father, and is not in the children’s best interest.	36
C. The remedy is to reverse the trial court’s judgment and remand this case for entry of a parenting plan with a schedule, that obeys the strictures of Missouri law for long-distance joint custody awards, which Father’s proposal fit.	42
Point II (error in failing to account for schoolyear holidays)	45
Rule 84.04(e) Preservation Statement.....	45
Point III (error in failing to show Form 14 calculation)	48
Rule 84.04(e) Preservation Statement.....	48
Conclusion	52
Certificate of Compliance	53
Certificate of Service.....	53
Appendix..... (filed separately)	
Judgment and Decree of Modification (July 24, 2017) (D19)	A1
Judgment and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage (Oct. 3, 2011) (D23)...	A27
§ 452.310, R.S.Mo.....	A53
Supreme Court’s Parenting Plan Guidelines	A57
§ 452.340, R.S.Mo.....	A79
§ 452.375, R.S.Mo.....	A84
Rule 88.01	A89

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Crow v. Crow</i> , 300 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. App. 2009).....	29, 49-50
<i>Dunkle v. Dunkle</i> , 158 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. App. 2005)	43
<i>Fohey v. Knickerbocker</i> , 130 S.W.3d 730 (Mo. App. 2004)	32
<i>Hightower v. Myers</i> , 304 S.W.3d 727 (Mo. banc 2010).....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Alred</i> , 291 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. App. 2009).....	28, 46-47, 51
<i>In re Marriage of Murphey</i> , 207 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. 2006).....	28, 46-47
<i>In re S.E.P. v. Petry</i> , 35 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App. 2001)	27, 36-38, 41-43
<i>Killian v. Grindstaff</i> , 987 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. App. 1999)	50-51
<i>Lavalle v. Lavalle</i> , 11 S.W.3d 640 (Mo. App. 1999)	27, 31, 36, 43-44
<i>Luckeroth v. Weng</i> , 53 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. App. 2001)	51
<i>Maher v. Maher</i> , 951 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. App. 1997)	39-44
<i>McElroy v. McElroy</i> , 910 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. App. 1995)	27, 36, 38-39, 41-44
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	30
<i>Neal v. Neal</i> , 941 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1997).....	29, 51
<i>Ratteree v. Will</i> , 258 S.W.3d 864 (Mo. App. 2008).....	43
<i>Reis v. Reis</i> , 105 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. App. 2003)	29, 51
<i>Riley v. Riley</i> , 904 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. App. 1995)	27, 36, 38-39, 41-44
<i>Wennihan v. Wennihan</i> , 452 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. App. 2015)	28, 46-47
<i>Wood v. Wood</i> , 391 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. App. 2012)	29, 48-51
Constitution of Missouri	
Art. V, § 3	7

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 452.310..... 28, 45-47
§ 452.340..... 29, 48-49
§ 452.375..... 27-28, 32, 45, 47
§ 477.060.....7

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 78.07..... 32, 45, 48
Rule 84.04..... 32, 45, 48
Rule 84.06..... 52
Rule 88.01..... 29, 48-49

Other Authorities

36 U.S.C. § 109..... 34
36 U.S.C. § 117..... 34
Order re: Parenting Plan Guidelines (Mo. banc Aug. 17, 2009) 28, 46
